

# Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment (Regional Growth NSW Development Corporation) Order 2019

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

MARGARET BEAZLEY, Governor

I, The Honourable Margaret Beazley AO QC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 5 of the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 28th day of June 2019.

By Her Excellency's Command,

ROBERT STOKES, MP Minister for Planning and Public Spaces

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Order is to constitute a development corporation called the Regional Growth NSW Development Corporation for a growth centre consisting of land within the local government areas of Parkes and the City of Wagga Wagga.

This Order is made under section 5 of the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974.

## Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment (Regional Growth NSW Development Corporation) Order 2019

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

#### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment (Regional Growth NSW Development Corporation) Order 2019.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

## 3 Amendment of Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974 No 49

#### Schedule 1 Growth centres and development corporations

Insert after the matter relating to the Hunter and Central Coast Development Corporation:

Regional Growth NSW	All those pieces or parcels of Chief executive
Development Corporation	land within the local
	government areas of Parkes
	and the City of Wagga
	Wagga